#### **DUPAGE TOWNSHIP**

#### **ORDINANCE NO. 23-22**

## AN ORDINANCE CORRECTING SCRIVENER'S ERRORS AND CONFIRMING THE NUMBERING OF CERTAIN RESOLUTIONS AND ORDINANCES ENACTED BY DUPAGE TOWNSHIP SINCE JANUARY 1, 2021

**WHEREAS,** DuPage Township, Will County, State of Illinois (the "Township") is a duly organized and existing township and a unit of local government organized under the laws of the State of Illinois and is operating under the provisions of the Illinois Township Code, 60 ILCS **1/1-1**, *et seq.*, and all laws amendatory thereto; and

WHEREAS, since January 1, 2021, the Township has passed and/or adopted certain resolutions and ordinances for various township purposes and it is customary for the Township to assign sequential numbers thereto; and

WHEREAS, the Township has discovered a scrivener's error in the numbering of certain Ordinances and Resolutions wherein two resolutions were assigned the same number and

WHEREAS, correcting the scrivener's errors will not substantively change or otherwise alter the purpose, intent, or effect of any affected ordinance or resolution; and

**WHEREAS**, the Township Supervisor and the Township Board of Trustees ("Township Board") seek to ensure complete transparency and that the public may easily determine and organize the Township's official actions;

**WHEREAS,** the Township Board has determined that it is necessary and proper to correct certain scrivener's errors and to confirm the numbering of Resolutions and Ordinances passed and/or adopted by the Township Board since January **1**, 2021.

**NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED** by the Supervisor and Board of Trustees of DuPage Township, Will County, Illinois, as follows:

**SECTION 1:** The above recitals and legislative findings are found to be true and correct and are hereby incorporated herein and made part hereof, as if fully set forth in their entirety.

**SECTION 2:** All DuPage Township Ordinance and Resolutions passed or adopted since January 1, 2021 prior to the adoption of the instant Ordinance shall be numbered as follows:

Original Number	Correct Number	Ordinance or Resolution	Title/ Description
21-24	21-24	Ordinance	Tax Levy Ordinance
21-24	21-25	Recollition	Resolution Authorizing the Accumulation of Funds for Capital Improvements

SECTION 3: The Resolution and Ordinances with the modified numbering are attached hereto and incorporated herein, with the errors corrected, as "Exhibit A." Said Resolution and Ordinances shall not be affected, repealed, or otherwise modified in any way except that henceforth they shall be referenced by the Correct Number as provided by this Ordinance.

**SECTION** 4 The Township Clerk, or her/his designee, is hereby directed and authorized to provide finalized versions of the corrected Resolution and Ordinances to the Township Board and general public and shall make same available on the Township's website. The Township Supervisor, or his/her designee, shall further provide a finalized version of the corrected Resolution to the relevant Service Provider(s) named in said Resolution.

**SECTION** 5: If any section, paragraph, clause, or provision of this Ordinance shall be held invalid, the invalidity thereof shall not affect any other provision of this Ordinance.

**SECTION 6** All ordinances, resolutions, rules, policies, and orders, or parts thereof, in conflict herewith are, to the extent of such conflict, hereby superseded and repealed.

**SECTION** 7: This Ordinance shall be in full force and effect from and after its adoption and approval according to law.

[Remainder of Page Intentionally Left Blank]

ADOPTED by the Supervisor and Board of Trustees of DuPage Township, Will County,

Illinois this 12<sup>th</sup> day of December 2023, pursuant to a roll call vote, as follows:

<u> </u>	YES	NO	ABSENT	PRESENT
Trustee Braxton			X	
Trustee Ransom	X			
Trustee Savage	X			
Trustee Townsend	X			
Supervisor Marschke	X			
TOTAL	4		1	

**APPROVED** at a Regular Meeting of the Board of Trustees of the DuPage Township, on December 12, 2023

/s/Gary Marschke Township Supervisor

ATTEST:

/s/ Barbara Ann Parker

Township Clerk

### **EXHIBIT A**

### COPIES OF THE FOLLOWING WITH THE CORRECTED NUMBERING:

#### RESOLUTION 21-25

Resolution Authorizing the Accumulation of Funds for Capital Improvements

#### **DUPAGE TOWNSHIP, WILL COUNTY, ILLINOIS**

# RESOLUTION NO. 21-25 A RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE ACCUMULATION OF FUNDS FOR CAPITAL IMPROVEMENTS

WHEREAS, DuPage Township, Will County, Illinois (the "Township") is a township duly organized under the laws of the State of Illinois, including the Illinois Township Code, and a unit of local government as defined in Section 1 of Article VII of the Illinois Constitution; and

WHEREAS, DuPage Township has certain obligations to maintain buildings located within DuPage Township; and

WHEREAS, DuPage Township has certain obligations to maintain roads located within DuPage Township; and

WHEREAS, the Board of Trustees of the Township deems it prudent financial management to establish a policy to require the accumulation of dedicated funds to address road improvement projects as they occur on buildings and roads maintained by DuPage Township; and

WHEREAS, certain improvement projects will require significant expenses and it is necessary for the Township to accumulate and dedicate funds for the repairs to avoid significant tax increases in the years in which significant repairs may be needed; and

**WHEREAS**, Section 85-65 of the Illinois Township Code (60 ILCS 1/85-65) allows for the accumulation of funds in a capital fund for use on capital improvement projects as part of the Township's annual budget;

**NOW, THEREFORE, IT IS HEREBY RESOLVED** by the Supervisor and the Board of Trustees of DuPage Township, Will County, Illinois, as follows:

**SECTION 1.** Capital Fund. It shall be the policy of the Township to establish a designated Capital Projects Fund that shall be used for the exclusive purpose of accumulating funds for capital

improvement projects including repair or replacement projects for buildings and roads maintained

by the Township and other capital improvement projects set forth in the Township capital

improvement plan. The designated Capital Projects Fund shall have no minimum balance but shall

accumulate funds in the Township corporate fund until appropriated by formal Township Board

action. Such funds shall be accumulated in an amount deemed appropriate annually by the

Township Board during the adoption of the Township's annual budget or any subsequent

amendments to that budget. The initial funding for the accumulation will be \$44,395.63, effective

immediately upon the adoption of this resolution.

SECTION 2. Effective Date. This Resolution shall be in full force and effect immediately after

its publication and passage.

**SECTION 3.** Conflicts. Any ordinance in conflict with this ordinance is repealed to the extent

of such conflict.

SO RESOLVED this 16th day of November, 2021, pursuant to a vote as follows.

Ayes: 4 Nays: 0

Absent: Braxton

Abstain: 0

/s/Gary Marschke

Township Supervisor

ATTEST:

/s/Barbara Parker

Township Clerk